

BEAR ISLAND, LAKE TEMAGAMI, ONTARIO POH 1C0 TEL 1.888.737.9884 | 705-237-8943 FAX 705.237.8959

Request for Proposal – Youth consultant

Overview

Temagami First Nation Chief and Council established a **Constitution Task Force** in the Fall of 2024. Temagami First Nation's Tribal Constitution is a living document that has been built by our members. The constitution task force has been mandated to review and update the constitution.

The goal of the task force will be to present tribal constitution amendments as a result of band member consultations. The proposed amendments will reflect the voice of band members and be presented to band members for ratification.

Purpose

Temagami First Nation seeks **young person (s) age 18-25 years** to fulfill the role of a **youth consultant** to conduct interviews and research on tribal constitutions.

Scope of work

Youth consultant responsibilities will include:

- i) Work in collaboration with the Constitution Task Force coordinator in the design and development of an interview template
- ii) Conduct independent research on Temagami First Nation's Tribal Constitution, its origin and evolution
- iii) Conduct independent research on other First Nation Tribal Constitution's
- iv) Provide analysis from interviews
- v) Provide a written report on research findings

The expectation for the work will include in person (Bear Island) and remote work. There will be in person physical research and interviews and remote research and possible virtual interviews and/or interviews with persons who do not reside on Bear Island.

Proposal content

Youth consultant will prepare a proposal submission that indicates how the responsibilities will be met, administrative requirements and their cost. The youth consultant shall elaborate on their interests, education and applicable work experience.

Communications

Inquiries regarding the interpretation or scope of the Request for Proposal shall be submitted to:

Holly Charyna, Past Annuities Compensation Lead Temagami First Nation

Telephone: (705) 237-8943 ext. 119 Email: <u>holly.charyna@temagamifirstnation.ca</u>

Proposal deadline

January 28, 2025 at 12:00 pm via email - holly.charyna@temagamifirstnation.ca

